

RESOLUTION 2025 - 40

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SUNNYSIDE, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING
A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE CITYWIDE PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT,**

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside advertised for bids to construct the Citywide Pedestrian Improvements Project;

WHEREAS, the Citywide Pedestrian Improvements Project is funded by the Transportation Improvement Board (TIB);

WHEREAS, Ascent Foundations & More, LLC (Ascent), submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$340,921.00 on May 15, 2025;

WHEREAS, HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc., reviewed Ascent's bid for conformance with the project specifications and all legal statutes and has provided a recommendation of award to the City;

WHEREAS, the TIB, has set a percentage of cost limit for A/E services to 30-percent of the total bid; and

WHEREAS, because the bid received from the contractor is lower than expected, the A/E services percentage of cost is exceeded, and to provide construction inspection as required by TIB a budget amendment is required; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment increase in the amount of \$14,241 is requested as this is an increase from the original cost approved by City Council; and

WHEREAS, approving the budget amendment allows the construction project to proceed and construction inspection to occur which is a requirement of the funding agency; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF SUNNYSIDE, WASHINGTON, as follows:**

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Sunnyside hereby authorizes the City Manager to increase City funding for the project from \$77,142 to \$91,383, an increase of \$14,241.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon passage, approval, and signatures hereon in accordance with law.

PASSED this 9th day of June 2025.



DEAN R. BROERSMA, MAYOR

ATTEST:



JACQUELINE RENTERIA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



Attorney for the City of Sunnyside